
 

 
 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 

Monday 24 November 2014 at 7.30 pm 
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
  

Mr Ewart (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 

Councillors: 
 

RS Patel, Krupa Sheth, Stopp and Thomas 
 
Councillors: 
 

Ms Shaw and Warren   
 

Khan (VC) 
A Choudry 
McLeish 
Van Kalwala 
Davidson 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer,  
020 8937 1355,  bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 

 

     

2 Deputations (if any) 
 

 

     

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

     

4 Matters arising  
 

 

     

5 KPMG Annual Audit Letter  
 

9 - 14 

 This report summarises the key findings from the  2013/14 audit of the 
London Borough of Brent. The audit covers the audit of the Authority’s 
2013/14 financial statements and the 2013/14 Value For Money 
conclusion. 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     

6 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

15 - 36 

 This report provides an update on progress against the internal audit plan 
for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 October 2014. The report also  provides 
a summary of counter fraud work for 2014/15.  
 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     



 

 

7 National Fraud Initiative - Outcomes and Information for Elected 
Members and Decision Makers 2012/13  

 

37 - 54 

 This report provides an analysis of the Audit Commission publication, 
“National Fraud Initiative - Outcomes and Information for Elected 
Members and Decision Makers 2012/13”1. This shows a comparison of 
results between the council and the CIPFA nearest neighbour councils.  
 
 

 

 Ward affected:  Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 6528 conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk  

     

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 

 

     

9 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is scheduled to be 
held on 7 January 2015.  
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Monday 29 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
A Choudry, McLeish, Thomas and Warren (alternate for Councillor Davidson). 

 
Also present: Councillors Butt, S Choudhary, Filson and Pavey 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Van Kalwala and Davidson 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2014  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
ISA 260 for 2012/13 
It was noted that the Chief Finance officer had circulated the ISA 260 to all 
members, as requested. 
 
Section 106 legal agreement. 
Members noted that the breakdown of the Council’s receipts for Section 106 legal 
agreements had not been circulated and requested that the Operational Director of 
Planning and Regeneration be reminded to do so. 
 

5. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and External Auditor's Report  
 
The Committee considered a report that summarised the key findings arising from 
the audit work by KPMG (external auditors) of the Authority’s 2013-14 financial 
statements, Brent Pension Fund Scheme administered under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and KPMG’s 2013-14 conclusion on the Authority’s 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources (‘VFM conclusion’). 

 
Phil Johnstone, Director of KPMG  stated that KPMG anticipated issuing an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements by 30 September 
2014 and an unqualified audit opinion in relation to the Pension Fund’s financial 
statements. KPMG also expected to report that the wording of Authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) accorded with their understanding. He reported that 
a material adjustment of £28.7 million to the primary financial statements which 
related to the valuation of additions to Council dwellings was identified. In addition 
five other non trivial audit adjustments and a small number of trivial presentational 
adjustments were identified.  He emphasised that these did not impact on the 
General Fund balance. 
  
He informed members that KPMG worked with officers throughout the year to 
discuss the significant audit risk area identified arising from the triennial valuation of 
Brent Pension Fund.  In his view, the  Authority addressed the issues appropriately.  
The standard audit risk of management override of controls and the audit testing of 
journal entries, accounting estimates and significant transac
[...]
unts.  In respect of PFI 
contracts, the Chief Finance Officer clarified with reference to note 29 of the 
accounts (appendix 2) that amplified the Council’s PFI contracts and service 
concessions.  Phil Johnstone added that the impact of those contracts was not 
significant on the size of Brent’s accounts and reiterated that in KPMG’s view, those 
contracts raised no issues of concern.  

Page 2



3 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

 
Phil Johnstone stated that the Authority had the right structure in place for income 
generation and to deliver changes to service, adding that and in the detail risk 
assessment undertaken KPMG did not identify issues of concern. The level of 
reserves was also considered adequate.  Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) 
advised members that the Pension Fund deficit was a long term liability which was 
planned to be eliminated over the next 21 years through a combination of 
investment returns and additional payments by Brent Council, in accordance with 
the triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund, undertaken as at 31 March 2013. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed appreciation to KPMG, the Chief 
Finance Officer and his team for an excellent work on the 2013/14 accounts. In 
welcoming the report and the opinions expressed by the external auditors, 
members approved the statement of accounts and agreed that the Chair sign them, 
and he and the Chief Finance Officer sign the letter of representation to KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the statement of accounts 2013/14 and external auditor’s report be 

approved and signed by the Chair as such; 
 

(ii) that the letter of representation to KPMG (external auditor) be approved. 
 

6. 2014/15 Mid year treasury management  
 
Members received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that provided an update 
on treasury management for 2014/15, in accordance with the ‘CIPFA Code’ which 
recommended that members be informed of treasury management activities at least 
twice a year.  Mick Bowden (Operational Director of Finance) advised the 
Committee that the Council continued to seek opportunities to minimise current and 
longer-term costs, commensurate with the overriding need to safeguard the 
Council’s resources.  With that in view, the successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk were central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 
 
The Operational Director drew members’ attention to the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) rates and added that due to its simplicity affordability and ease, PWLB 
represented a strong advantage over other sources of long term funding. Members 
heard that through the Council’s adopted cautious and considered approach no 
loans have been raised so far this year. He continued that officers had complied 
with its Prudential Indicators for 2014/15, which were set in March 2014 as part of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and confirmed 
that the Council’s treasury management activity during the current financial year 
had been in accordance with the strategy and budget approved by the Council for 
2014/15. 
 
In his closing remarks, Operational Director informed the meeting that a member 
training session on treasury management to be delivered by Arlingclose was being 
organised prior to the start of the next meeting which would be held on  24 
November 2014. The training session would commence from 5.00pm. 
 

Page 3



4 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed appreciation to KPMG, the Chief 
Finance Officer and his team for an excellent treasury management progress 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the 2014/15 mid year treasury management report be noted.  
 

7. Internal audit progress report 2014/15  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress against the 
internal audit plan for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 August 2014. The report also  
provided a summary of counter fraud work for 2014/15 and the appendix to the 
report summarised those reports from the 2013/14 plan which had been finalised 
since the last committee meeting.   
 
Simon Lane Head of Internal Audit and Investigation informed members that of the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 of 1,200 days, 905 days would be delivered by 
Mazars and a further 295 days would be delivered in-house.  In setting out the key 
points, he stated that there were 78 projects on the current plan (excluding follow 
up and advisory work) and that work had commenced on 39 of them. 6 projects 
were removed from the original agreed plan which had been replaced with 4 others 
and that 10 projects had been delayed at the request of management from quarters 
1 or 2. 18 projects had been completed to draft or final stage of which 14 had an 
audit opinion associated with them; 11 substantial and 3 limited. The other projects 
were grant certifications which did not have an assurance rating attached to them. 
 
Simon Lane drew members’ attention to the list of limited assurance reports 
together with recommendations made and deadlines for implementation.  Members 
noted that limited assurance report was issued for the marketing of space available 
for hire at the Civic Centre, sickness absence management, adult social care, 
millennium centre, demolition of properties in South Kilburn  and Children and 
Young People which could impact on the council’s funds.  He pointed out that 3 
further limited assurance reports (Adolescence, IT contracts between departments 
and BHP former tenants arrears) issued did not impact on the council’s funds. 
Members welcomed a team from Children and Young People Gail Tolley (Strategic 
Director, Children and Young People), Graham Genoni (Operational Director, 
Social Care) and Nigel Chapman (Head of Placements) who were in attendance to 
brief the Committee on actions taken by the department to address limited 
assurance report issued . 
 
Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Y
[...]
st of areas for which limited assurance reports were 

Page 5



6 
Audit Committee - 29 September 2014 

issued requested if they wished to make further additions to it.  It was suggested 
that the audit report on IT contract be included if it was completed. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the progress made in achieving the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, the review of 
fraud work and the limited assurance reports as set out in appendix 1 of the report 
be noted. 
 

8. Risk register  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the Council’s current 
corporate risk register.  Simon Lane (Head of Audit and Investigations) informed 
members about changes to the scoring of financial impacts with limits increased by 
50% for different categories so as to make it easier to differentiate between levels 
of risks.  Members also heard that there had been a number of changes since the 
Committee last reviewed the risk register in March 2014 which he clarified. 
 
Each strategic risk had now been linked to an existing Borough Plan theme, the key 
objectives for the council with a number of updates made to reflect the current 
position.  He continued that Operational Risks within Regeneration and Growth had 
been promoted from the departmental register onto the corporate register due to 
high risk scores.  These included the risk of lack of business investment in the 
borough resulting in reduced National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) receipts; 
customer service transformation; and Employment training initiatives.  
 
He advised members on the following risks which had been removed due to 
reduced risk scores; 
(i) assaults within the Civic Centre that due its low risk scores; 
(ii) recycling target not being met by March 2014 and mobilisation of public 

realm contract within Environment and Neighbourhood; 
(iii) fraud risk; failure to produce medium term financial strategy; Pension fund 

position and IT systems failure within Finance and IT. A new risk concerning 
data sec
[...]
holders, including 

members of the public.  

Our audit covers the audit of 

the Authority’s 2013/14 

financial statements and the 

2013/14 VFM conclusion.

VFM conclusion We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for
2013/14 on 30 September 2014. This means we are satisfied that you have proper arrangements for securing
financial resilience and challenging how you secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at your financial governance, financial planning and financial control processes.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on your financial statements on 30 September 2014. This means that we believe
the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2014 and of
its expenditure and income for the year then ended. The financial statements also include those of the pension fund
and the Authority’s Group, which consists of the Authority itself and Brent Housing Partnership Limited.

Financial statements 
audit

The Authority changed the format of the financial statements this year to help make them easier for interested parties 
to read. We welcome this approach by officers which shows considerable thought and in our view has succeeded in 
its aim to make the accounts more easily readable. 

We identified one material adjustment of £28.7 million to the primary financial statements which related to the 
valuation of additions to Council dwellings.  This, and five other non trivial adjustments, were made to the draft 
financial statements. These had no impact on the Council’s General Fund or Housing Revenue Account balances.

Annual Governance 
Statement

We reviewed your Annual Governance Statement and concluded that it was consistent with our understanding.

Pension fund audit There were no significant issues arising from our audit of the pension fund.

Whole of Government 
Accounts

We r
[...]
s 2013/14 (£’000)

P
age 13



© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved. 

P
age 14



 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
24 November 2014 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer 

For Information    
 

  
  Wards  affected: All 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 

 

1. Summary 

 This report provides an update on progress against the internal audit plan for the period 1.1.
1st April 2014 to 31st October 2014. The report also  provides a summary of counter fraud 
work for 2014/15.  

2. Recommendations 

 That the Audit Committee notes the progress made in achieving the 2014/15 Internal 2.1.
Audit Plan, the review of fraud work and the limited assurance reports as set out in 
appendix 1. 

3. Detail 

Internal Audit 

 The Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 comprises 1,200 days. 905 days will be delivered by 3.1.
Mazars. The in-house resource delivers a further 295 days.  

 The key points to note with regard to progress for the current year are: 3.2.
 

• 640 days have 
been delivered 
of a total of 
1,200. 

 

• There are 80 
projects on the 
current plan 
(excluding follow 
up and advisory 
work). 29 projects 
have been 
completed to draft 
or final stage 

 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
2 

• 21 of these have an audit opinion associated with them, 
15 are substantial, 6 are limited. The other projects were 
grant certifications which do not have an assurance rating 
attached. 

 

 A summary report setting out the completed audit work is attached as Appendix 1. The 3.3.
status of all projects planned is set out in table 1 below.  

 

Audit Plan 
Days 

Total 
days 

delivered 
Progress Assurance 

Opinion  

Assistant Chief Executive      
Public Health Grant Receiving Organisations 10 6 WIP  
Review of Payment Processes to Public 
Health Suppliers and Grant Recipients 3 3 Fi
[...]
to participate in 
NFI voluntarily. 

If you have any further questions about the content of these slides please contact us using the details on the next slide. 

P
age 53



Further Information  

For any other queries please telephone 0303 444 8322 or email  

nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk 

 

For checklist questions for elected members and decision makers please follow link below 
below belowbelowNFI Checklist  

For further information about our Flexible Data Matching Service please follow the link below 

FMS Information  

For further information about the NFI please look at our website 

NFI Website 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 KPMG Annual Audit Letter
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	internal_audit_appendix 1

	7 National Fraud Initiative - Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and Decision Makers 2012/13
	national_fraud_initiative_appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Monday 24 November 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
McLeish and Davidson 

 
Also present: Councillors S Choudhary, Filson, Mahmood and Perrin 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors A Choudry and Van Kalwala 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  
 

2. Deputations  
 
None received.  
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 September 2014 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendments: 
 
i. The second sentence of the penultimate paragraph of the item Statement of 

Accounts 2013/14 and External Auditors Report, referring to the level of 
reserves be deleted.  
 

ii. It be recorded that during discussion of the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
and External Auditor’s Report, Mick Bowden (Operational Director, Finance) 
was asked to review the Pension Fund administration fee to identify whether 
it was appropriate and to confirm when the hedge fund fees had last been 
reviewed. It was agreed that this information would be circulated to the 
committee.  
 

iii. It be recorded that, in discussing the internal audit progress report 2014/15, 
Graham Genoni (Operational Director, Social Care) was asked to expand on 
his comment that the performance of the department had improved by 
detailing what had improved with reference to Key Performance Indicators. 
Graham Genoni had agreed to circulate this information to the committee.  

 
 
 



 

2 
Audit Committee - 24 November 2014 

4. Matters arising  
 
The Chair advised that the risk register would be considered at the next meeting of 
the committee.  
 
A member requested an explanation of the additional section 106 funds for 2013/14 
of £11.8m. Simon Lane (Head of Audit) advised that he would seek an explanation 
from the appropriate officers of this difference.  
 

5. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chair advised that on considering the internal audit progress report at its 
previous meeting, the committee had agreed to review the IT Contracts audit in 
greater detail. This audit had focussed on the operation of IT systems that had been 
procured and managed by individual council departments. The audit had examined 
a sample group of three different IT systems, Tribal, iCasework and OpenGalaxy, 
and had resulted in a limited assurance. Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) 
welcomed the committee’s focus on the audit and advised that it had exposed a 
series of issues regarding departmental management of IT contracts. Issues had 
been found across each of the three systems examined and it was therefore 
considered likely that similar problems would be encountered in further examples of 
across the organisation.   
 
Peter Balham (Head of Technical Services) drew members’ attention to the IT 
Contracts audit report circulated to the committee and summarised the key issues 
identified. He advised that it was not uncommon for complex organisations to 
require specific IT systems to support the work of different departments; however, it 
was important that processes were in place to ensure that the council’s IT 
infrastructure met organisational needs, complied with legal requirements and was 
not open to vulnerabilities. Referring to the six recommendations set out in the 
report and the corresponding action plan, Peter Balham explained that work was 
already underway to ensure that the IT Contracts register maintained by ITU 
included details of those contracts managed directly by individual departments, 
thereby allowing appropriate challenge to be applied by ITU, reducing the risk of 
service overlap and providing heightened corporate oversight. The 
recommendations also addressed issues of compliance with the Council’s 
procurement policy and procedures, low level data security vulnerabilities and a 
need for improved performance monitoring of the systems.  
 
Philip Mears (Complaints Services Manager, Assistant Chief Executive’s 
Department) was present to discuss the outcome of the audit in respect of the 
iCasework system. He advised that versions of iCasework had been used by the 
council since 2000; it was used to manage corporate complaints, and more recently 
Freedom of Information requests and members’ case work. The contracts had 
previously been managed by ITU until 2012 at which time the system had become 
hosted by the supplier. Due to the long relationship with iCasework and the 
relatively small annual maintenance costs, it had become established practice to 
renew the contract annually. Philip Mears advised that he was in agreement with 
the recommendations of the report which would require more robust approach to 
the management of the contract.  
 



 

3 
Audit Committee - 24 November 2014 

In the subsequent discussion members queried how the implementation of the new 
version of iCasework had been managed, how long it had taken to integrate the old 
and new versions of the system and sought details of the training and cost 
implications of this process. A member advised that on speaking with the Senior 
Regulatory Service Manager regarding use of the iCasework system for managing 
licensing applications, worrying feedback had been received regarding difficulties 
with the system and a lack of support from the provider for system developments. In 
view of this information, the importance of reviewing the business case to ensure 
that the contract continued to meet the needs of the organisation, prior to annual 
contract renewal was emphasised. The committee sought further details of the 
consequences of the data security issues identified by the audit and emphasised 
the importance of considering any safeguarding implications.  
 
In response to members’ questions, Philip Mears explained that there had been no 
data integration between the new and old version of iCasework as it had been 
recognised that the data in the old system had been corrupt. Extensive training had 
been delivered by staff members over a period of approximately two months and 
there had therefore been no external cost implications. Peter Balham advised that 
the system used by the Licensing Team was a very old version of iCasework and 
utilised a functionality that was no longer supported by the provider. ITU was 
currently working with the team to identify an appropriate alternative. The 
committee was assured that the vulnerabilities identified by the audit were 
considered to be of a low level risk and could be remedied by data encryption. 
Peter Balham emphasised the quality of the council’s IT infrastructure and advised 
that stringent testing regarding vulnerabilities was carried out on an annual basis. 
Work had already begun on the implementation of the audit recommendations and 
it was intended that the updated contracts register would be in place by March 
2015. 
 
Simon Lane (Head of Internal Audit and Investigation) then provided an update to 
the committee on the progress against the internal audit plan for the period 1 April 
2014 to 31 October 2014. Members were informed that of a total 1,200 audit days, 
640 days had been delivered thus far. There were 80 projects on the current plan, 
29 of which had been completed to draft or final stage. Of these 29 projects, 21 had 
an audit opinion associated with them, 15 of which were substantial and 6 limited. 
The level of limited assurance opinions had been 43 per cent for the previous year 
and it currently stood at 29 per cent. Though this reduction was good, the figure 
remained too high and it was hoped that this could be reduced still further to 25 per 
cent. Members’ attention was drawn to the list of audit reports issued since the last 
meeting of the committee, set out in appendix to the report. He explained that there 
had been no limited assurances issued since the last meeting. A summary was 
provided of the non-assurance work conducted and it was highlighted that 8 Priority 
1 recommendations were raised as a result of work on the certification of grant 
claims for the Trouble Families Grant. Details of these recommendations would be 
available to members at the next meeting of the committee.  
 
In concluding his presentation of the internal audit progress report, Simon Lane 
referred members to the summary of fraud activity for the year to date. He advised 
that 8 cases of internal fraud or irregularities had been investigated thus far and 
there were a further 20 cases currently open, with investigations taking on average 
15.1 weeks to complete. Members were reminded that the responsibility for the 
investigation of Housing Benefit fraud had transferred from the council to the 



 

4 
Audit Committee - 24 November 2014 

Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on 1 October 2014 and therefore all 
outstanding cases had been recorded as closed.  
During Members’ discussion, a view was put that the audit plan should include 
investigation of the pay arrangements for senior staff members, including the Chief 
Executive, and of the recent employment tribunal findings of racial discrimination. 
Addressing these issues, Conrad Hall emphasised that there were a limited number 
of days allocated to audit and follow up activity as detailed in the audit plan and it 
was important therefore that the resource was properly targeted. He clarified that 
the Chief Executive was on the council’s payroll and explained that it was not 
considered appropriate for the council’s initial response to the allegations of racial 
discrimination to include an Audit investigation. Councillor Pavey (Deputy Leader) 
reminded the committee that he was conducting a HR review, the outcome of which 
would be reported to the Scrutiny Committee. The Chair confirmed that the audit 
plan for 2015/16 would be submitted to a future meeting of the committee for 
consideration, along with the risk register which would inform any work planning 
activity.  
 
A member noted that the incidents of internal fraud appeared to be on track to 
exceed the figure for the previous year and queried the reasons for this. Members 
sought details of the risks associated with the transfer of Housing Benefit Fraud 
investigation to the DWP and queried whether this had achieved any savings for the 
council. A further query was raised regarding the performance of property recovery 
compared to other London boroughs.   
 
Responding to members’ queries, Simon Lane advised that it was expected that the 
internal fraud figures for the current and previous year would be broadly similar. 
The risks associated with the transfer of responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud 
included the loss of information arising from the investigation which could often lead 
to uncovering other fraudulent activity. It was anticipated that the council’s subsidy 
claim could be affected as the council would lose the discretion to raise 
overpayments. The customer was also exposed to a risk of being investigated by 
two different organisations. These issues and many more had been raised with the 
government during consultation. Addressing the resource implications of the 
transfer, Simon Lane explained that 4 members of staff had transferred out of the 
organisation which equated to a saving of approximately £200k; however, a sum in 
excess of this figure would be deducted from the council’s admin claim. A small 
amount of money had been dedicated to funding a position to liaise with the DWP 
and provide information required for their investigations. With regard to Brent’s 
performance in property recovery against that of other London Boroughs, Simon 
Lane confirmed that it was good.   
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their contribution to the meeting and commended 
the officers of the Audit and Investigation team for the internal audit progress report. 
The Chair then drew the committee’s attention to those audit projects which had 
received limited assurance and following discussion, it was agreed that the 
committee would explore in greater detail the No Recourse to Public Funds 
(Adolescent Prevention Service) audit.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
Audit Committee - 24 November 2014 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress made in achieving the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan; the review of  
fraud and the limited assurance reports as set out in appendix 1 to the report be 
noted.  
 

6. KPMG Annual Audit Letter  
 
Phil Johnstone (Director of KPMG) introduced the Annual Audit Letter, 2013/14 
which summarised the key finding from the audit of the authority’s 2013/14 financial 
statements and Value for Money (VFM) conclusions. He stated that an unqualified 
opinion had been issued regarding the council’s financial statements on 30 
September 2014, which meant that the statements were considered to give a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2014. A few 
minor issues had been identified and these were detailed in the Annual Audit Letter 
before the committee. An unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to 
secure value for money for 2013/14 was also issued on 30 September 2014. This 
meant that KPMG were satisfied that the council had proper arrangements for 
securing financial resilience and challenging how it secured economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness. Accordingly, KPMG had issued the Audit Certificate on 30 
September 2014 to confirm completion of the 2013/14 audit. Phil Johnstone 
concluded his presentation by noting the final fee for KPMG for 2013/14 audit work 
was £266,120 compared to the planned fee of £263,520; this was a small increase, 
though accounting for the decrease in the fee for the grant certification work, there 
was a net decrease in the audit fee for 2013/14.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 be noted. 
 
(ii) That it be noted that the Audit Certificate had been issued on 30 September 

2014.  
 

7. National Fraud Initiative - Outcomes and Information for Elected Members 
and Decision Makers 2012/13  
 
The committee considered a report and presentation on the National Fraud Initiative 
circulated to all local authorities by the Audit Commission. Simon Lane advised that 
the presentation was intended to give members an oversight of how the council 
compared to other local authorities for boroughs of similar size and demographics. 
The National Fraud Initiative was a sophisticated data matching exercise which 
drew on data from government departments, the local authority, NHS, police and 
other public bodies, to detect and prevent fraud. This exercise was routinely 
undertaken by the Audit Commission every two years. Highlighting the key 
outcomes of the most recent NFI exercise for Brent, Simon Lane advised that 
16,000 possible matches were identified. Enquiries had been undertaken with 
regard to 490 (3 per cent) of these matches, against an average of 3,824 (19 per 
cent) at comparable authorities. Members were informed that it was considered that 
the average figure of 3,824 did not represent full investigations and rather indicated 
that various matches were ‘closed’ by other routine processing. Referring to the NFI 
outcomes detailed in the report, Simon Lane noted that the council was only just 
below the national average and though Brent’s performance required improvement, 



 

6 
Audit Committee - 24 November 2014 

this outcome was indicative of well-targeted resources. Simon Lane concluded his 
introduction by drawing the committee’s attention to the questions posed by the 
Audit Commission for members’ consideration.  
 
The committee agreed that the outcomes achieved against the number of matches 
investigated were good.  A view was put that it would be helpful to know which 
authorities comprised the group against which the council was being compared. 
Simon Lane advised that details of the composition of the group could be provided, 
though it would not reveal which authorities were the highest performers. It was 
agreed that a request for this information could be made of the Audit Commission.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and presentation on the National Fraud Initiative be noted.  
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None.  
 

9. Date of next meeting  
 
The committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 7 January 2015.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 
D Ewart 
Chair 
 


